25 incurred by another party as a result of bad-faith actions or tactics that are frivolous or solely intended to cause

umrecessary delay. In addition, a workers' compensation referee or the appeals board, in its sole discretion, may order

2 6 additional sanctions not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) to be transmitted to the General

Fund." (Emphasis added.)
27

1 This is not the first time this case has been before the Appeals Board. On January 5, 2010,

2 we issued an Opinion and Order Denying Petition for Disqualification and Notice of Intention to